income security act of 1974, as amended, to establish an individual retirement account. The funds shall be invested only in savings, or time deposits, except that this restriction shall not prevent a credit union from accepting and retaining, as a deposit, property or investments derived from any qualified plan from which the applicant desires to transfer the property.

Funds held in the fiduciary capacity may be commingled for purposes of investment or for other purposes approved by the commissioner of banks, but individual records shall be maintained by the fiduciary for each participant and show in detail all transactions engaged in under authority of this section. In passing upon applications the commissioner shall take into consideration all pertinent facts that relate to a credit union's financial responsibility and may grant or refuse the application accordingly.

Notwithstanding the provisions of sections 52.04, subdivision 1, clause (1), and 52.05, a credit union may receive payment as deposits to establish an individual retirement account for the spouse of a blood or adoptive relative of a regularly qualified member if the blood or adoptive relative is a member of the credit union.

Approved March 18, 1982

CHAPTER 430 — H.F.No. 1235

An act relating to state lands; authorizing the conveyance by the state of its interest in certain lands in Lyon County and Wright County.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF LANDS; LYON COUNTY.

The commissioner of administration, by quitclaim deed, in a form ap-

proved by the attorney general, for a consideration of \$1, shall convey to Gentius

L. and Alice G. Shriver the interest of the state in the following described property:

The North 7 acres of NW 1/4 of SE 1/4 adjacent to Government Lot 7 on the North of Section 31, Range 43, Township 109, in Lyon County.

Sec. 2. QUITCLAIM DEED.

The commissioner of natural resources, in the name of the state, shall convey by quitclaim deed, in a form approved by the attorney general, without monetary consideration any interest which the state may have in Lot 38 of Clearwater Beach, Wright County, Minnesota, to David C. and Rosemary Carlson, Robert J. and Jan Bowman, and Linda F. Schwichtenberg.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 18, 1982

CHAPTER 431 — H.F.No. 1794

An act relating to health; providing for an advisory task force to make recommendations on the distribution of funds for maternal and child health care needs; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 145.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [145.88] PURPOSE.

The legislature finds that it is in the public interest to assure:

- (a) Statewide planning and coordination of maternal and child health services through the acquisition and analysis of population-based health data, provision of technical support and training, and coordination of the various public and private maternal and child health efforts; and
- (b) Support for targeted maternal and child health services in communities with significant populations of high risk, low income families through a grants process.

Federal money received by the Minnesota department of health, pursuant to United States Code, Title 42, Sections 701 to 709, shall be expended to:

- (1) assure access to quality maternal and child health services for mothers and children, especially those of low income and with limited availability to health services;
- (2) reduce infant mortality and the incidence of preventable diseases and handicapping conditions among children;
- (3) reduce the need for inpatient and long-term care services and to otherwise promote the health of mothers and children, especially by providing preventive and primary care services for low income mothers and children and prenatal, delivery and postpartum care for low income mothers;
- (4) provide rehabilitative services for blind and disabled children under age 16 receiving benefits under Title XVI of the Social Security Act; and
- (5) provide and locate medical, surgical, corrective and other service for children who are crippled or who are suffering from conditions that lead to crippling.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.